

Marc Elrich County Executive Christopher R. Conklin Director

September 22, 2021

General Notice Format

Re: Abandonment Case AB 776 (Holdridge Road) Public Hearing Notice

Greetings,

Please be advised that the Property Acquisition Section of the Montgomery County Department of Transportation (MDOT), pursuant to Montgomery County Code section 49-62(e), the Department shall conduct a Public Hearing to consider an abandonment application received from Xingzhu Liu and Yan Chen (12501 Holdridge Road Lot Owners) and Ming Sun and Yongchun Wang (12505 Holdridge Road Lot Owners) (collectively the "Applicants") seeking the abandonment of public right of way located between the two privately-owned vacant lots (12501 & 12050 Holdridge Road) in Silver Spring, Maryland. A copy of the abandonment area being petitioned is attached to this notice. In order to protect and maintain the health of the County's citizens and workforce, the County Executive or his Designee shall conduct this Hearing via the internet-based platform Zoom™ on **Thursday, October 14, 2021, at 1:00 PM**. The Department will place a sign on the property to notify the community of the Public Hearing date and time.

Scanning the QR Code below with your mobile device will direct you to the registration form required to participate in the Hearing. If you are unable to scan the code below or do not have a mobile device, please contact me via email to complete registration. <u>Completion of the registration form is required to participate in the hearing</u> and doing so will include parties on a mailing list to receive an electronic invitation to the Hearing. Comments regarding the petition can be made by letter, fax or email. Written comments are considered equal to oral statements made at the hearing.

Please scan the code below with the camera on your mobile device:



Sincerely,

Tiara McCray Property Acquisition Section <u>Tiara.McCray@montgomerycountymd.gov</u>

Division of Transportation Engineering

100 Edison Park Drive, 4th Floor, Gaithersburg, MD 20878 · 240-777-7220 · 240-777-7277 Fax www.montgomerycountymd.gov/mcdot

